

70148-7

70148-7

NO. 70148-7-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

RONALD R. BROWN,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MARK K. ROE
Prosecuting Attorney

SETH A. FINE
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

Snohomish County Prosecutor's Office
3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S #504
Everett, Washington 98201
Telephone: (425) 388-3333

2011 SEP -4 11:50
SNOHOMISH COUNTY PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE
EVERETT, WA 98201
[Handwritten Signature]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUES 1

 A. ISSUE RELATING TO KIDNAPPING CONVICTIONS..... 1

 B. ISSUES RELATING TO ROBBERY CONVICTIONS..... 1

 C. ISSUE RELATING TO ASSAULT CONVICTIONS.2

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

III. ARGUMENT9

 A. ISSUE RELATED TO KIDNAPPING CONVICTIONS.....9

 1. Instructing The Jury On An Uncharged Alternative Was Harmless, Because There Was Overwhelming Evidence Of A Proper Alternative.....9

 B. ISSUES RELATING TO ROBBERY CONVICTIONS..... 12

 1. Instructing The Jury On An Uncharged Alternative Was Not Reversible Error. 12

 2. Evidence Shows That The Defendant Knowingly Aided Commission Of Two Robberies, Which Makes Him Guilty As An Accomplice..... 16

 3. There Was No “Prosecutorial Misconduct” That Justifies A New Trial.21

 C. ISSUE RELATING TO ASSAULT CONVICTION29

 1. Since Assaults Were Committed To Cover Up A Crime Separate From The Robberies Or Kidnappings, The Assault Convictions Do Not Merge With The Convictions For Those Crimes.29

IV. CONCLUSION32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<u>In re Brockie</u> , 178 Wn.2d 532, 309 P.3d 498 (2013)	9
<u>State v. Aumick</u> , 126 Wn.2d 422, 894 P.2d 1325 (1995).....	10
<u>State v. Berube</u> , 150 Wn.2d 498, 79 P.3d 1144 (2003).....	18
<u>State v. Chino</u> , 117 Wn. App. 531, 72 P.3d 256 (2003).....	9
<u>State v. Curtiss</u> , 161 Wn. App. 673, P.3d 496 (2011).....	17
<u>State v. Davis</u> , 177 Wn.2d 454, 311 P.3d 1278 (2013), <u>review denied</u> , 179 Wn.2d 1025 (2014).....	30
<u>State v. Doogan</u> , 82 Wn. App. 185, 917 P.2d 155 (1996)	15, 16
<u>State v. Emery</u> , 174 Wn.2d 741, 278 P.3d 653 (2012).....	24
<u>State v. Fisher</u> , 165 Wn.2d 727, 202 P.3d 937 (2009)	21
<u>State v. Freeman</u> , 153 Wn.2d 765, 108 P.3d 753 (2005).....	30, 31
<u>State v. Garcia</u> , 179 Wn.2d 828, 318 P.3d 266, 275 (2014).....	11
<u>State v. Grier</u> , 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.2d 1260 (2011)	25, 28
<u>State v. Henderson</u> , 114 Wn.2d 867, 792 P.2d 514 (1990).....	13
<u>State v. Jones</u> , 22 Wn. App. 506, 591 P.2d 816 (1979)	10
<u>State v. McFarland</u> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	13
<u>State v. Roberts</u> , 142 Wn.2d 471, 14 P.3d 713 (2000).....	18, 22
<u>State v. Salinas</u> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992).....	17
<u>State v. Studd</u> , 137 Wn.2d 533, 973 P.2d 1039 (1999).....	13, 25
<u>State v. Swan</u> , 114 Wn.2d 613, 790 P.2d 610 (1990), <u>cert. denied</u> , 498 U.S. 1046 (1991)	24
<u>State v. Taylor</u> , 90 Wn. App. 312, 950 P.2d 426 (Div. Two 1998) .	30
<u>State v. Thomas</u> , 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987)	14
<u>State v. Thorgerson</u> , 172 Wn.2d 438, 258 P.3d 43 (2011).....	23
<u>State v. Truong</u> , 168 Wn. App. 529, 277 P.3d 74, <u>review denied</u> , 175 Wn.2d 1020 (2012).....	31

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....	13, 25, 28
--	------------

OTHER CASES

<u>Commonwealth v. Tedford</u> , 598 Pa. 639, 960 A.2d 1 (2008).....	21
<u>State v. Fauci</u> , 282 Conn. 23, 917 A.2d 978 (2007)	21
<u>State v. Leutschaft</u> , 759 N.W.2d 414 (Minn. App.), <u>review denied</u> , 2009 Minn. LEXIS 196 (Minn. 2009)	21

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 9A.08.020	17
RCW 9A.40.020	9, 11

RCW 9A.40.020(1)(b).....	9
RCW 9A.40.020(1)(d).....	9
RCW 9A.40.020(3).....	17
RCW 9A.56.200(1)(a)(i).....	12
RCW 9A.56.200(1)(a)(ii).....	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Bar Association Resolution 100B (Adopted Aug. 9-10, 2010), http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/migrated/leadership / 2010/annual/pdfs/100b.authcheckdam.pdf (last visited Aug. 29, 2014)	21
National District Attorneys Association (NDAA).....	21
National District Attorneys Association, Resolution Urging Courts to Use "Error" Instead of "Prosecutorial Misconduct" (Approved April 10 2010), http://www.ndaa.org/pdf/prosecutorial_ misconduct_final.pdf (last visited Aug. 29, 2014)	21
